## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-55

## APPROVING PAYMENT TO BELVEDERE FIRE DISTRICT FOR TRANSFER OF SERVICE TERRITORY TO CITY FOR PROPERTIES ANNEXED FROM APRIL 15, 2019 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2020.

WHEREAS, the City and Belvedere Fire District entered into an Agreement related to the respective fire districts for the City and Belvedere Fire District, to include provisions related to future annexations by the City; and,

WHEREAS, the Agreement was approved by the Aiken County Council on February 5, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, the City and Belvedere Fire District reached an Agreement related to the specific procedure for the payment by the City to Belvedere Fire District when an area is annexed by the City and removed from the Belvedere Fire District; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to, at this time make the required payment to Belvedere Fire District for annexations that have taken place since April of 2019 through October 31, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of North Augusta, South Carolina, in meeting duly assembled and by the authority thereof, that:

- 1. That twenty-two (22) annexations have taken place within the timeframe as set forth above that pursuant to the formula agreed to results in a payment due by the City to Belvedere Fire District in the amount of \$1,950.00;
- 2. That pursuant to the agreement that this amount may be paid, without interest over a period of five (5) years;
- 3. That the City has determined that it does not desire to pay this amount over the five (5) year time, but would desire to pay the same in full at this time;
- 4. That the Director of Finance and General Services is authorized to make payment to Belvedere Fire District in the amount of \$1,950.00;
- 5. That the funds being paid to Belvedere Fire District are to be paid out of the Fire Protection Fees account.

DONE, RATIFIED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH AUGUSTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, ON THIS DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

SIGNED BY:

ROBERT A. PETTIT, MAYOR

Attested By:

SHARON LAMAR, CITY CLERK